

MACC 341/2016  
CIS 376 OF 2016.  
Order No-62 Dated 11.02.2026

*Today is fixed for DW.*

*Claimant files Hazira.*

*OP Insurance files a Hazira.*

*One witness namely Asim Kundu being the UDC at RTO, Malda is present.*

*He is examined-in-chief, cross-examined in full and discharged as DW 1.*

*Following were marked:*

*The authorization letter dated 10.02.2026 issued by RTO, Malda as Exhibit A, the Original Register containing the details of issuance of license in favour of Sarful contained in Entry Dated 04.06.2012 issued by the Licensing Authority and have also brought the certified to be true copy of the same as Exhibit B, the report dated 10.02.2026 issued by RTO, Malda in respect of the Driving License No-WB65B/6119 and as Exhibit C and the driving license particulars issued by Licensing Authority, Malda in respect of Sarful and Driving License No-WB65B/6119 as Exhibit D.*

*A petition is filed by the O/P Owner praying for time for evidence.*

*Heard. Prayer is allowed.*

*A petition is filed praying for return of the original register.*

*Other side raised no objection.*

*Heard both sides.*

*Prayer is allowed .*

*The original register be returned to Asim Kundu on proper verification and identification.*

*Fix 11.03.2026 for Argument.*

***Dicted & Corrected by,***

***Judge M.A.C.T.***

***Judge M.A.C.T.***